income purposes. Due to their nature, the pro forma financial statements may not fairly represent NEPI’s financial position,
changes in equity and results of operations or cash flows after the merger transaction.

The pro forma financial statements of NEPI, including the assumptions on which they are based and the financial information
from which they have been prepared, are the responsibility of the board of directors of NEPI.

The pro forma financial statements have been prepared in compliance with IFRS, The Guide on Pro forma Financial Information
issued by SAICA and the accounting policies of the company.

The pro forma financial statements have been reviewed by the independent reporting accountants whose report on the pro
forma financial statements is set out in Annexure 3.

68

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

NEPI
balances as at
31 December

2016

Adjustment
for transaction

costs

Adjustment
for subsequent

events

Adjustment
for the NEPI

disposal

Adjustment
for the

repurchase,
distributions
in specie and
the delisting

and
administrative

dissolution
of NEPI

Pro forma
after the

adjustments
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets 2 674 176 – – (2 674 176) – –
Investment property 2 546 772 – – (2 546 772) – –

Investment property in
use 2 370 760 – – (2 370 760) – –
Investment property
under development 176 012 – –  (176 012) – –

Goodwill 58 390 – – (58 390) – –
Investments in joint-
ventures 22 023 – – (22 023) – –
Loans granted to joint-
ventures 31 015 – – (31 015) – –
Other long-term assets 15 299 – – (15 299) – –
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 677 – –  (677) – –
Current assets 107 538 (2 100) (15 426) 3 507 132 (3 597 144) –

Trade and other
receivables 40 539 – – (40 539) – –
Financial investments at
fair value through profit
or loss 18 979 – – (18 979) – –
NEPI Rockcastle shares
for distribution – – – 3 597 144 (3 597 144) –
Cash and cash
equivalents 48 020 (2 100) (15 426) (30 494) – –

Investment property held
for sale 15 525 – – (15 525) – –

TOTAL ASSETS 2 797 239 (2 100) (15 426) 817 431 (3 597 144) –
EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to
equity holders 1 814 552 (2 100) 57 143 1 727 549 (3 597 144) –

Share capital 3 215 – 125 – (3 340) –
Share premium 1 368 171 – 72 444 –  (1 440 615) –
Share-based payment
reserve 4 797 – – – (4 797) –
Currency translation
reserve (1 229) – – – 1 229 –
Accumulated profit 439 598 (2 100) (15 426) 1 727 549 (2 149 621) –
Non-controlling interest – – – – – –

Total liabilities 982 687 – (72 569)  (910 118) – –

69

NEPI
balances as at
31 December

2016

Adjustment
for transaction

costs

Adjustment
for subsequent

events

Adjustment
for the NEPI

disposal

Adjustment
for the

repurchase,
distributions
in specie and
the delisting

and
administrative

dissolution
of NEPI

Pro forma
after the

adjustments
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Non-current liabilities 831 995 – (72 569)  (759 426) – –

Bank loans 260 593 – (72 569)  (188 024) – –
Bonds 394 819 – –  (394 819) – –
Deferred tax liabilities 158 864 – –  (158 864) – –
Other long-term
liabilities 17 403 – – (17 403) – –
Financial liabilities at
fair value through
profit or loss 316 – –  (316) – –

Current liabilities 150 692 – –  (150 692) – –

Trade and other
payables 71 536 – – (71 536) – –
Bank loans 17 999 – – (17 999) – –
Bonds 61 157 – – (61 157) – –

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 2 797 239 (2 100) (15 426) 817 431 (3 597 144) –
Reconciliation of net asset
value to adjusted net asset
value
Net asset value per the
statement of financial
position  1 814 552  (2 100) 57 143 1 727 549 (3 597 144) –
Goodwill  (58 390)  – –  58 390  – –
Tangible net asset value  1 756 162  (2 100) 57 143 1 785 939 (3 597 144) –
Deferred tax liabilities  158 864  – –  (158 864)  – –
Deferred tax liabilities for
joint-ventures  5 952  – –  (5 952)  – –
Loans in respect of the
initial share scheme  18  – –  (18)  – –
Adjusted net asset value  1 920 996  (2 100) 57 143 1 621 105 (3 597 144) –
Net asset value per share
(euro)  5.64  (0.01) 0.17 5.17  (10.98) –
Net tangible asset value
per share (euro)  5.46  (0.01) 0.17 5.35  (10.97) –
Adjusted net asset value
per share (euro)  5.98  (0.01) 0.17  4.85  (10.99) –
Number of shares for net
asset value per share
purposes  321 479 204 – 12 540 864 –  (334 020 068) –
Number of shares for
adjusted net asset value
per share purposes  321 486 204 – 12 540 864 –  (334 027 068) –

70

Notes and assumptions:

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited consolidated financial statements of NEPI for the year ended 31 December 2016.
2. Represents the adjustment for the once-off transaction costs of EUR 2.1 million, combining the costs of EUR 3 million as set out in paragraph 30 of the

circular, less EUR 0.9 million transaction costs already accounted for in NEPI’s results for the year ended 31 December 2016.
3. Represents the adjustment for the equity raise on 1 March 2017 in terms of which NEPI issued 6 849 315 new NEPI shares at ZAR146.00 per share,

raising the equivalent of EUR72.56 million used to partially settle bank loans. Further adjustments are made for the distribution declaration, whereby

[…]

5. Represents the adjustment for the repurchase and distributions in specie. It is assumed that shareholders elect to receive the repurchase and distributions in
specie as a return of capital to the amount of reserves other than accumulated profits, being EUR1 447.52 million. The balance of EUR2 149.62 million
is assumed to be declared from accumulated profits as a dividend. NEPI is then delisted and wound up.

6. NEPI’s investment property is classified as level three in terms of the IFRS13 fair value hierarchy. Please refer to note 9 of NEPI’s audited consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

7. Save for the adjustments set out above, there are no other material events requiring adjustment to the pro forma statement of financial position.

71

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

NEPI results
for the

12 months
ended

31 December
2016

Adjustment
for

transaction
costs

NEPI
subsequent

events

Adjustment
for the NEPI

disposal

Adjustment
for the

distributions
in specie and
the delisting

and
administrative

dissolution
of NEPI

Pro forma
after the

adjustments
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Net rental and related
income 145 532 – – (145 532) – –

Revenues from rent and
expense recoveries 209 890 – – (209 890) – –
Property operating
expenses (64 358) – – 64 358 – –

Administrative expenses (8 186) – –  8 186 – –

EBITDA 137 346 – – (137 346) – –
Acquisition fees (4 339) (2 100) – 6 439 – –
Fair value adjustments of
investment property 143 163 – – (143 163) – –
Fair value loss of financial
investments at fair value
through profit or loss (369) – – 369 – –
Net result on sale of
financial investments (355) – – 355 – –
Dividends received from
financial investments 738 – – (738) – –
Share-based payment
expense – – – – – –
Foreign exchange (loss)/
gain (127) – – 127 – –
Loss on disposal of
investment property held
for sale (485) – – 485 – –
Profit on sale of net assets – – – 1 727 549 (1 727 549) –
Profit/(loss) before net
finance (expense)/
income 275 572 (2 100) – 1 454 077 (1 727 549) –
Net finance (expense)/
income (13 059) – – 13 059 – –

Finance income  4 784 – – (4 784) – –
Finance expense (17 843) – – 17 843 – –

Changes in fair value of
financial instruments 228 – – (228) – –
Share of profit of joint-
ventures  6 383 – – (6 383) – –
Profit before tax 269 124 (2 100) – 1 460 525 (1 727 549) –
Income tax expense (36 472) – – 36 472 – –

Current tax expense (1 664) – –  1 664 – –
Deferred tax expense (34 808) – – 34 808 – –

72

NEPI results
for the

12 months
ended

31 December
2016

Adjustment
for

transaction
costs

NEPI
subsequent

events

Adjustment
for the NEPI

disposal

Adjustment
for the

distributions
in specie and
the delisting

and
administrative

dissolution
of NEPI

Pro forma
after the

adjustments
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Profit after tax 232 652 (2 100) – 1 496 997 (1 727 549) –
Total comprehensive
income for the year 232 652 (2 100) – 1 496 997 (1 727 549) –
(Profit)/loss attributable
to non-controlling
interests  2 316 – – (2 316) – –

PROFIT FOR THE
YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE
TO EQUITY
HOLDERS 234 968 (2 100) – 1 494 681 (1 727 549) –

Weighted average number
of shares in issue  309 760 628 – 12 540 864 – (322 301 492) –
Diluted weighted average
number of shares in issue  309 778 913 – 12 540 864 – (322 319 777) –
Basic weighted average
earnings per share (euro
cents)  75.85 –
Diluted weighted average
earnings per share (euro
cents)  75.85 –
DISTRIBUTABLE
EARNINGS PER
SHARE
Profit for the period
attributable to equity
holders 234 968 (2 100) – 1 494 681 (1 727 549) –
Reverse indirect result (108 683)  2 100 – (1 620 966) 1 727 549 –

Foreign exchange loss 127 – – (127) – –
Acquisition fees  4 339  2 100 – (6 439) – –
Share-based payment
expense – – – – – –
Fair value adjustments
of investment property
for controlled
subsidiaries (143 163) – – 143 163 – –
Dividends received
from financial
investments (738) – – 738 – –
Loss on disposal of
investment property
held for sale 485 – – (485) – –
Fair value loss on
financial investments at
fair value through profit
and loss 369 – – (369) – –

73

NEPI results
for the

12 months
ended

31 December
2016

Adjustment
for

transaction
costs

NEPI
subsequent

events

Adjustment
for the NEPI

disposal

Adjustment
for the

distributions
in specie and
the delisting

and
administrative

dissolution
of NEPI

Pro forma
after the

adjustments
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Fair value adjustments
of financial assets and
liabilities for controlled
subsidiaries (228) – – 228 – –
Deferred tax expense
for controlled
subsidiaries 34 808 – – (34 808) – –
Net result on sale of
financial investments 355 – – (355) – –
Adjustments related to
joint ventures

Fair value
adjustments of
investment property
for joint ventures (7 252) – –  7 252 – –
Fair value
adjustments of
financial assets and
liabilities for joint
ventures 227 – – (227) – –
Deferred tax expense
for joint ventures  2 034 – – (2 034) – –
Foreign exchange
gain for joint ventures (46) – – 46 – –

Profit on sale of net
assets – – – (1 727 549) 1 727 549 –

74

NEPI results
for the

12 months
ended

31 December
2016

Adjustment
for

transaction
costs

NEPI
subsequent

events

Adjustment
for the NEPI

disposal

Adjustment
for the

distributions
in specie and
the delisting

and
administrative

dissolution
of NEPI

Pro forma
after the

adjustments
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Company specific
adjustments (558) – – 558 – –

Amortisation of
financial assets (3 730) – –  3 730 – –
Realised foreign
exchange (loss)/gain for
controlled subsidiaries (101) – – 101 – –
Realised foreign
exchange gain for joint
ventures  7 – – (7) – –
Accrued dividend from
financial investments  1 202 – – (1 202) – –
Accrued interest on
share-based payments  2 – – (2) – –
Fair value adjustment of
investment property for
non-controlling interest  2 514 – – (2 514) – –
Deferred tax expense
for non-controlling
interest (452) – – 452 – –

Antecedent dividend  3 974 – – (3 974) – –
Distributable earnings
for the year 129 701 – – (129 701) – –
Less: Distribution
declared (126 688) – – 126 688 – –
Antecedent dividend for
the first half of 2016 (3 013) – –  3 013 – –

Interim distribution (59 566) – – 59 566 – –
Final distribution (70 135) – – 70 135 – –

Earnings not distributed – – – – – –
Number of share entitled
to distribution: interim  318 843 185 – 12 540 864 – (331 384 049) –
Number of share entitled
to distribution: final  321 486 204 – 12 540 864 – (334 027 068) –
DISTRIBUTABLE
EARNINGS PER
SHARE (EURO
CENTS)  40.5 –
Less: Distribution
declared per share (euro
cents)  (40.5) –

Interim distribution per
share (euro cents) (18.68)   –
Final distribution per
share (euro cents) (21.82)   –

75

NEPI results
for the

12 months
ended

31 December
2016

Adjustment
for

transaction
costs

NEPI
subsequent

events

Adjustment
for the NEPI

disposal

Adjustment
for the

distributions
in specie and
the delisting

and
administrative

dissolution
of NEPI

Pro forma
after the

adjustments
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Earnings not distributed
(euro cents) – –
RECONCILIATION OF
PROFIT FOR THE
PERIOD TO
HEADLINE
EARNINGS
Profit for the period
attributable to equity
holders 234 968 (2 100) – 1 494 681 (1 727 549) –
Fair value adjustments of
investment property in
use (143 163) – – 143 163 – –
Loss on disposal of
investment property held
for sale 485 – – (485) – –
Profit on sale of net assets – – – (1 727 549) (1 727 549) –
Total tax effects of
adjustments 24 446 – – (24 446) – –

Fair value adjustments of
investment property for
joint-ventures (7 252) – –  7 252 – –
Total tax effects of
adjustments for joint-
ventures  1 160 – – (1 160) – –
HEADLINE
EARNINGS 110 644 (2 100) – (108 544) – –
Headline earnings per
share (euro cents)  35.72 –
Diluted headline earnings
per share (euro cents)  35.72 –

76

Notes and assumptions:

1. Extracted, without adjustment, from the audited consolidated financial statements of NEPI for the year ended 31 December 2016.
2. Represents the adjustment for the once-off transaction costs of EUR2.1 million, combining the costs of EUR3 million as set out in paragraph 30 of the

circular, less EUR0.9 million of transaction costs already accounted for in NEPI’s results for the year ended 31 December 2016.
3. The effect on the pro forma statement of comprehensive income for the equity raise on 1 March 2017 and the cash dividend for the six months ended